

J.S. Champion

Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides

## QUEEN'S REGULATION

TO AMEND the Stamp Duties Regulation .

MADE BY Her Britannic Majesty's Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides in pursuance of the powers contained in the New Hebrides Orders. In the name of Her Majesty Elizabeth the Second, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and Her other Realms and Territories Queen, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

- Short title and commencement.
- Amendment of Schedule to cap.19.
- 1. This Regulation may be cited as the Stamp Duties (Amendment) Regulation 1978, and shall come into operation on the date of its publication by way of exhibition at the Public Office of the Resident Commissioner.
- 2. The Schedule to the Stamp Duties Regulation is amended by adding the following item at the end of paragraph (1) under the heading "MORTGAGE" -

"Where the mortgagee or the mortgagor is an exempted bank or financial institution to which section 21(1) of the Banking Regulation (Cap.8) applies, then stamp duty shall be charged upon the instrument at the rate of \$20 in place of any ad valorem or other duty which would otherwise be chargeable."

PUBLISHED AND EXHIBITED at the Public Office of the Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides this

Office Superintendent